Cus dated 01.04.2015 on the subject imported Computerized Embroidery Machine 

in the name of M/s. Parth Fashion, Shead No.6, Shrinathji Ind. Estate, Kathwada 

Ring Road, Nikol, Ahmedabad-382350, should not be denied.  

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs. 16,18,565/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh 

Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Five only) being the Duty forgone at 

the time of import under EPCG License, should not be demanded and recovered from 

them in terms of Notification No.16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 as amended, read 

with the Conditions of Bond executed and furnished by them in term of Section 143

[...]

16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015, in 

respect of the machines imported in the name of M/s. Parth Fashion, 

Shead No. 6, Shrinathji Ind. Estate, Kathwada Ring Road, Nikol, 

Ahmedabad-382350. 

(ii) I confirm the demand for Customs Duty amounting to Rs.16,18,565/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Five 

only), representing the duty foregone at the time of import of capital 

goods under the EPCG Licence, in terms of Notification No. 16/2015-

Cus dated 01.04.2015, as amended, and in accordance with the 

conditions of the Bond executed. I further order the recovery of the

[...]

said amount from M/s. Parth Fashion, by enforcing the terms of the 

aforesaid Bond, in accordance with the provisions of Section 143 of 

the Customs Act, 1962.” 

(iii) I hold the capital goods under reference, having an assessable value of  

Rs. 69,12,364/- (Rupees Sixty-Nine Lakh Twelve Thousand Three 

Hundred Sixty-Four only), imported by M/s. Parth Fashion to be liable 

for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(o) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. However, I grant the Noticee an option to redeem the said 

goods on payment of a redemption fine of Rs.17,00,000/- (Rupees 

Seventeen Lakh only) in terms of the provisions of Section 125(1) of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iv) I order to recover interest at the applicable rate on the Customs duty 

confirmed at (ii) above in terms of Notification No. 16/2015-Cus dated 

01.04.2015 as amended read with conditions of Bond executed and 

furnished by them in terms of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(v) I impose penalty of Rs. 1,61,857/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Seven only) on M/s. Parth Fashion 
in terms of Section 112(a)(ii) of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(vi) I impose penalty of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) on M/s. 

Parth Fashion in terms of Section 117 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) I order to appropriate the total amount of Rs.2,65,000/-(Rupees 

Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand only)  by encashment of the Bank 

Guarantee No. 57/01 Dated 16.06.2016 issued by the Central Bank of 

India, Ahmedabad, submitted by the Noticee. The same is required to 

be encashed and deposited in Government exchequer. The amount 

may be adjusted against the duty, interest and fine/penalty liability